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6WDUW�DQG�(QG�RI�WKH�'D\ 
$�UHPLQGHU�WR�DOO�SDUHQWV�WKDW�FKLOGUHQ�DUH�QRW�DOORZHG�RQ�VLWH�LQ�WKH�PRUQLQJ�XQWLO�����DP�XQOHVV�WKH\�DWWHQG��
HLWKHU�)26%$&6�RU�D�SUH-VFKRRO�LQWHUYHQWLRQ�JURXS� 

,Q�WKH�DIWHUQRRQ�FRXOG�,�DVN�DOO�SDUHQWV�WR�ZDLW�DW�WKH�VLJQV�VLWXDWHG�DW�WKH�EDFN�RI�<HDU����WKH�EDFN�RI�<HDU���
DQG�DW�WKH�HGJH�RI�WKH�-XQLRU�SOD\JURXQG�XQWLO�WKH�WLPHV�VWDWHG���7KLV�WKHQ�VWRSV�JURXSV�RI�SDUHQWV�IURP��������
FRQJUHJDWLQJ�RXWVLGH�FODVVURRPV�ZKLOVW�VWDII�DUH�VWLOO�WU\LQJ�WR�WHDFK���0DQ\�WKDQNV�IRU�\RXU�FR-RSHUDWLRQ� 
������������������������,QIDQWV      �����������-XQLRUV   
 

 

 

 

 

$UWKXU�7HUU\�2SHQ�(YHQLQJ 
$UWKXU�7HUU\�6FKRRO�LV�UXQQLQJ�D�YLUWXDO�¶2SHQ�(YHQLQJ·�DQG�WKH\�KDYH�DVNHG�XV�WR�DOHUW�RXU�SDUHQWV�WR�WKLV�HYHQW��
7KH�YDVW�PDMRULW\�RI�RXU�SXSLOV�ZKR�OHDYH�<HDU���JR�WR�$UWKXU�7HUU\�DQG�WKLV�LV�D�FKDQFH�IRU�\RX�WR�VHH�ZKDW�WKH\�
KDYH�WR�RIIHU�DV�D�VFKRRO���3OHDVH�VHH�WKH�DWWDFKHG�LQIRUPDWLRQ�IURP�WKHP�DW�WKH�HQG�RI�WKLV�QHZVOHWWHU� 

$�7KDQN�<RX�WR�WKH�37$ 
2XU�<���<��DQG�<��SXSLOV�KDG�D�IDQWDVWLF�WLPH�RQ�0RQGD\�ZKHQ�0�	�0�3URGXFWLRQV�DUULYHG�IRU�WKHLU�\HDUO\�YLVLW�
DQG�WUHDWHG�WKH�FKLOGUHQ�WR�DQ�LQWHUDFWLYH�SURGXFWLRQ�RI�¶7UHDVXUH�,VODQG·���7KH�FKLOGUHQ�JRW�VR�PXFK�RXW�RI�WKLV�
GUDPDWLF�HYHQW�LQ�WKH�,QIDQW�KDOO��DQG�VR�,�ZRXOG�OLNH�WR�WKDQN�WKH�37$�ZKR�\HW�DJDLQ�FRYHUHG�WKH�FRVW�RI�WKLV�
HYHQW���,W�LV�\HW�DQRWKHU�H[DPSOH�RI�KRZ�IXQGV�UDLVHG�E\�WKH�37$�WKURXJKRXW�WKH�\HDU�ILQG�WKHLU�ZD\�VWUDLJKW�
EDFN�WR�WKH�FKLOGUHQ� 

'RQ·W�%X\�<RXU�&KULVWPDV�&DUGV�-XVW�<HW�� 
0\�$UW�3URMHFW��-�)XQG�5DLVLQJ�5HWXUQV� 

7RR�HDUO\�IRU�&KULVWPDV"�2I�FRXUVH�QRW���2XU�DQQXDO�&KULVWPDV�IXQG�UDLVHU�KDV�UHWXUQHG�DIWHU�D�WZR-\HDU�EUHDN��
0\�$UW�3URMHFW�LV�D�JUHDW�ZD\�IRU�\RXU�FKLOG�WR�IHHO�SURXG�DERXW�WKHLU�DUWZRUN��DOORZLQJ�\RX�WR�FHOHEUDWH�LQ�WKHLU�
DFKLHYHPHQWV��EXW�LW�LV�DOVR�D�JUHDW�ZD\�WR�UDLVH�IXQGV�DIWHU�D�WXUEXOHQW�IHZ�\HDUV�� 
&KLOGUHQ�ZLOO��LQ�VFKRRO��GHFRUDWH�DQG�FUHDWH�WKHLU�YHU\�RZQ�XQLTXH�SLHFH�RI�DUW��ZKLFK�ZLOO�EH�SDFNHG��SRVWHG�DQG�
VFDQQHG� DQG� WKHQ�\RX�ZLOO� KDYH� WKH�RSWLRQ� IRU� WKH�DUWZRUN� WR�EH� SULQWHG�RQWR� D� YDULHW\�RI�H[FLWLQJ�&KULVWPDV�
JRRGLHV���7KHVH�FDQ�EH�SXUFKDVHG��UDLVLQJ�LPSRUWDQW�IXQGV�IRU�VFKRRO���$OO�PRQLHV�ZLOO�EH�LQYHVWHG�WR�SURJUHVVLQJ�
WKH�FRQWLQXDWLRQ�RI�QHZ�DQG�H[FLWLQJ�DUW�SURMHFWV�ZLWKLQ�VFKRRO�� 
0RUH�GHWDLOV�ZLOO�IROORZ�VRRQ��EXW�DV�VRRQ�DV�ZRUN�LV�FRPSOHWHG��\RX�ZLOO�UHFHLYH�DQ�RUGHU�IRUP�
LQ�WLPH�IRU�WKH�&KULVWPDV�VHDVRQ�� 
)RU�PRUH�GHWDLOV��\RX�FDQ�YLVLW�WKH�ZHEVLWH�EHORZ� 
KWWSV���P\DUWSURMHFW�FR�XN�FROOHFWLRQV�FKULVWPDV-WKH-RQOLQH-FDUG-SURMHFW 

'HDU�3DUHQWV�DQG�*RYHUQRUV 
Next Week—Menu 1 
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3DUNLQJ�RQ�(GJH�+LOO�5RDG  
)RU�WKH�VHFRQG�WLPH�LQ�WZR�ZHHNV��FDQ�,�UHPLQG�SDUHQWV�DERXW�EHLQJ�FRQVLGHUDWH�WRZDUGV�RXU�QHLJKERXUV�
ZKHQ�WKH\�SDUN�RQ�WKH�URDGV�DURXQG�VFKRRO���:H�KDYH�RQO\�KDG�DOO�RI�RXU�JDWHV�RSHQ�IRU�WZR�ZHHNV�DQG�,�
KDYH�DOUHDG\�KDG�FRPSODLQWV�IURP�LUDWH�UHVLGHQWV�RQ�(GJH�+LOO�5RDG���3OHDVH�GR�QRW�SDUN�DFURVV�GULYHZD\V��
DQG�GR�QRW�GULYH�ZLWK�DQ\�ZKHHOV�RQ�WKH�SDYHPHQW�DV�WKLV�LV�LQFUHGLEO\�GDQJHURXV�ERWK�IRU�UHVLGHQWV�DQG�IRU�
DOO�RI�RXU�VFKRRO�IDPLOLHV���,W�LV�DOVR�LOOHJDO�WR�SDUN�RQ�WKH�]LJ�]DJV�DW�WKH�VWDUW�DQG�HQG�RI�WKH�GD\��DQG�QRW�
DSSURSULDWH�RU�VDIH�IRU�SHRSOH�WR�SDUN�RSSRVLWH�WKHP���:H�GR�QRW�ZDQW�DQ\�SDUHQWV�WR�KDYH�WR�VWHS�LQWR�WKH�
URDG�WR�JHW�SDVW�SDUNHG�YHKLFOHV���/RFDO�UHVLGHQWV�GR�KDYH�WKH�ULJKW�WR�SKRWRJUDSK�DQ\�FDUV�LOOHJDOO\�SDUNHG�
DQG�SDVV�WKHP�RQWR�WKH�ORFDO�SROLFH���,W�ZRXOG�EH�D�YHU\�VRUU\�VWDWH�RI�DIIDLUV�LI�ZH�JRW�WR�WKLV�SRLQW���0DQ\�
WKDQNV�IRU�\RXU�FRQVLGHUDWLRQ�  

<��<��&KLOGUHQ�:DONLQJ�+RPH�$ORQH 
:H�ZLOO�RQO\�DOORZ�FKLOGUHQ�LQ�<HDU���RU�<HDU���WR�ZDON�KRPH�RQ�WKHLU�RZQ�LI�SDUHQWV�KDYH�VHQW�D�OHWWHU�LQWR�
VFKRRO�JLYLQJ�WKHLU�VSHFLILF�SHUPLVVLRQ���:H�FDQQRW�DOORZ�WKLV�WR�KDSSHQ�XQGHU�DQ\�RWKHU�FLUFXPVWDQFHV�DQG�D�
WHOHSKRQH�FRQYHUVDWLRQ�RU�HPDLO�ZLOO�QRW�VXIILFH� 

7KH�)RXU�2DNV�6FKRRO�6KRZ 
2QH�VXUH�VLJQ�RI�)RXU�2DNV�3ULPDU\�JHWWLQJ�EDFN�WR�QRUPDO�LV�WKDW�ZH�ZLOO�EH�SXWWLQJ�RQ�D�VFKRRO�VKRZ�WKLV�
DFDGHPLF�\HDU���7KLV�KDSSHQV�HYHU\�WZR�\HDUV�DQG�JLYHV�WKH�RSSRUWXQLW\�IRU�HYHU\�<HDU���DQG�<HDU���SXSLO�WR�
EH�LQYROYHG�LQ�D�ZKROH�YDULHW\�RI�ZD\V�LI�WKH\�ZLVK�WR�EH���7KH�VKRZ�LV�FDOOHG�
2OLYLD�
�DQG�LV�DQ�XSEHDW�������
PXVLFDO���7KH�FKLOGUHQ�LQ�<HDU���DQG�<HDU���ZLOO�KDYH�EURXJKW�KRPH�D�OHWWHU�ZLWK�ORWV�RI�GHWDLOV�LQ�WKLV�ZHHN��
VR�LI�\RXU�FKLOG�LV�LQWHUHVWHG�WKHQ�JHW�WKHP�WR�EULQJ�WKH�IRUP�EDFN�DV�VRRQ�DV�SRVVLEOH���7KH�VKRZ�ZLOO�EH�
SHUIRUPHG�DW�WKH�VWDUW�RI�$SULO������DQG�DQ\RQH�IURP�RXU�VFKRRO�FRPPXQLW\�ZLOO�EH�DEOH�WR�EX\�WLFNHWV�WR�
ZDWFK�LW��EXW�PRUH�DERXW�WKDW�QHDUHU�WKH�WLPH�� 

*DUULFN�3DQWRPLPH 
,Q�FDVH�VRPH�SDUHQWV�GLG�QRW�SLFN-XS�WKLV�LQIRUPDWLRQ�LQ�WKH�ODVW�QHZVOHWWHU��FDQ�,�DOHUW�\RX�WR�DQ�H[FLWLQJ�
HYHQW�FRPLQJ�XS�WKLV�WHUP� 

7ZR�\HDUV�DJR�ZH�GHFLGHG�DV�D�VFKRRO�WKDW�LW�ZRXOG�EH�ORYHO\�WR�WDNH�WKH�ZKROH�VFKRRO�WR�WKH�
/LFKILHOG�*DUULFN�7KHDWUH�WR�ZDWFK�D�SDQWRPLPH«��WKHQ�&29,'-���LQWHUYHQHG���1RZ�WKDW���������
UHVWULFWLRQV�KDYH�EHHQ�OLIWHG�ZH�VWLOO�LQWHQG�WR�VHH�WKLV�WKURXJK�DQG�VR�RQ�:HGQHVGD\���WK�������
'HFHPEHU�ZH�LQWHQG�WR�WDNH�DOO�����FKLOGUHQ�WR�VHH�3HWHU�3DQ����:H�DUH�OHWWLQJ�\RX�NQRZ�QRZ�DV�
ZH�NQRZ�ORWV�RI�IDPLOLHV�OLNH�WR�JR�WR�WKH�SDQWRPLPH�DURXQG�&KULVWPDV�DQG�GLGQ·W�ZDQW�\RX�WR�GRXEOH�
ERRN««�REYLRXVO\��LI�\RX�UHDOO\�ORYH�SDQWRPLPH��WKHQ�ZKDW�FRXOG�EH�EHWWHU�WKDQ�D�GRXEOH�KHOSLQJ� 

/RVW�3URSHUW\ 
:H�KDYH�GHFLGHG�WR�WDNH�D�UDGLFDO�VWHS�LQ�UHODWLRQ�WR�ORVW�SURSHUW\�LQ�RUGHU�WR�FXW�GRZQ�RQ�D�WHUULEOH�DPRXQW�
RI�ZDVWHG�PRQH\���(YHU\�\HDU�ZH�WU\�WR�LQVWLOO�LQWR�WKH�FKLOGUHQ�WKH�YDOXH�RI�ORRNLQJ�DIWHU�SHUVRQDO�����������
SRVVHVVLRQV��SDUWLFXODUO\�WKHLU�VFKRRO�XQLIRUP���:H�DOVR�LQIRUP�SDUHQWV�DW�YHU\�UHJXODU�LQWHUYDOV�DERXW�ZKHUH�
WKH\�FDQ�VHDUFK�WKURXJK�ORVW�SURSHUW\��DQG�\HW�HYHU\�\HDU�ZH�HQG�XS�ZLWK�PRXQWDLQV�RI�ORVW�FORWKLQJ��WKH�
YDVW�PDMRULW\�RI�ZKLFK�KDYH�QR�QDPHV�ZULWWHQ�LQ� 

7KLV�\HDU�ZH�KDYH�GRQH�DZD\�ZLWK�RXU�ORVW�SURSHUW\�FROOHFWLRQ�SRLQWV���:H�ZLOO�VWLOO�LQVWLOO�LQ�FKLOGUHQ�WKH���
XUJHQF\�WR�ORRN�DIWHU�LWHPV�DQG�ZLOO�HQGHDYRU�RQ�D�GDLO\�EDVLV�WR�UHWXUQ�LWHPV�WR�FKLOGUHQ��KRZHYHU�DW�WKH�
HQG�RI�HDFK�ZHHN��DQ\�LWHPV�WKDW�KDYH�EHHQ�OHIW�XQFODLPHG�RU�OHIW�RXWVLGH�LQ�WKH�YDU\LQJ�ZHDWKHU�FRQGLWLRQV�
ZLOO�EH�GLVSRVHG�RI��� 

$�SOHD�WR�DOO�SDUHQWV«��WKH�HDVLHVW�ZD\�WR�KHOS�\RXU�FKLOGUHQ�WR�ORRN�DIWHU�WKHLU�����
XQLIRUP�LV�WR�HLWKHU�ZULWH�RU�DWWDFK�WKHLU�QDPH�LQWR�HYHU\�LWHP��LQFOXGLQJ�VKRHV�� 
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'LQQHU�0RQH\�a�-XQLRUV� 

&RXOG�SDUHQWV�SOHDVH�FKHFN�6FKRRO0RQH\�IRU�DQ\�RXWVWDQGLQJ�SD\PHQWV�IRU�VFKRRO�GLQQHUV���,I�WKHUH�DUH�DQ\�
SUREOHPV�ORJJLQJ�LQWR�6FKRRO0RQH\�WKHQ�SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�0UV�-RKQVRQ�LQ�WKH�-XQLRU�RIILFH� 

����0LON�0RQH\�a�,QIDQWV 
&RXOG�SDUHQWV�SOHDVH�SD\�DQ\�RXWVWDQGLQJ�PLON�PRQH\�DV�VRRQ�DV�SRVVLEOH���,I�WKHUH�DUH�DQ\�SUREOHPV����
ORJJLQJ�LQWR�6FKRRO0RQH\�WKHQ�SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�0UV�-RKQVRQ�LQ�WKH�-XQLRU�RIILFH� 
 

��������������������������

&RXUWHV\�&XS�:LQQHUV�a�ODVW�ZHHN 

5HFHSWLRQ 
<HDU��������� 
<HDU���������� 
<HDU���������� 
<HDU���������� 
<HDU�� ������ 
<HDU����������� 

����� 
:HOO�GRQH�WR�DOO�WKH�ZLQQHUV� 

'LGDU���-RYDQ 
,VDEHO���6LPUDQ 
7DUDQ���2OLYLD 
0D\-/RX���'DLV\ 
0LOR���&KULVWLQD 
0LOHV���$OD\QD 
/DXUHQ���&DOOXP 

&RXUWHV\�&XS�:LQQHUV�a�WKLV�ZHHN 

5HFHSWLRQ 
<HDU��������� 
<HDU���������� 
<HDU���������� 
<HDU���������� 
<HDU������� 
<HDU����������� 

���� :HOO�GRQH�WR�DOO�WKH�ZLQQHUV� 

$OILH�*���2DWLH 
3KRHEH���(GHQ 
'DQQ\���+DMUD 
(]UD���$WKLHU 
-DL���/HR 
$YQL���2OLYHU�3 
5LVKL���)UH\D 

7KH�IROORZLQJ�FKLOGUHQ�UHFHLYHG���� 
6WDUV��,QIDQWV��DQG�$FRUQV��-XQLRUV��LQ�$VVHPEO\� 

ODVW�ZHHN���:HOO�GRQH�WR�WKHP�DOO�� 
 

 

%XPEOHEHHV 
/DG\ELUGV 
2ZOV 
+HGJHKRJV 
7XUWOHV 
6KDUNV 
�% 
�( 
�% 
�5 
�& 
�67 
�% 
�( 

$QGULDQD 
,VOD 
'\ODQ 
$PL\DK 
-DL 
$YOHHQ 
=DFK�-� 
(OVLH 
,VDEHO�%� 
(OLVH 
,EUDKLP 
,VDDF 
/LO\�9� 
-DFN�+� 

6XSHU�6WDUV�DQG�$FRUQV 

7KH�IROORZLQJ�FKLOGUHQ�UHFHLYHG�������6WDUV�
�,QIDQWV��DQG�$FRUQV��-XQLRUV��LQ�$VVHPEO\� 

WKLV�ZHHN���:HOO�GRQH�WR�WKHP�DOO�� 
 

%XPEOHEHHV 
/DG\ELUGV 
2ZOV 
+HGJHKRJV 
7XUWOHV 
6KDUNV 
�% 
�( 
�% 
�5 
�& 
�67 
�% 
�( 
 

6XSHU�6WDUV�DQG�$FRUQV 

7HGG\ 
%HQ 
-LYDQ 
(Q]R 
,VDEHOOD 
6DPXHO 
6FDUOHWW 
/RWWLH 
(OHDQRU 
(WWD 
2OLYHU�7� 
0DUWKD 
-DFN�5� 
$EVDDU 

���,QIDQW�%LUWKGD\V 
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�������37$�1(:6��«««37$�1(:6««����37$�1(:6«��«««�37$�1(:6««� 

%LUWKGD\�%RRNV 
$OO�SDUHQWV�ZLOO�KDYH�UHFHLYHG�D�OHWWHU�ODVW�ZHHN�RXWOLQLQJ�RXU�QHZ�¶%LUWKGD\�%RRNV·�VFKHPH���,Q�WKH�
SDVW�VRPH�SXSLOV�KDYH�EURXJKW�LQ�VZHHWV�IRU�WKHLU�FODVVPDWHV�RQ�WKH�RFFDVLRQ�RI�WKHLU�ELUWKGD\V��
,Q�RUGHU�WR�ERWK�PDNH�RXU�VFKRRO�D�KHDOWKLHU�VFKRRO�DQG�LQFUHDVH�WKH�QXPEHU�RI�TXDOLW\�WH[WV�LQ�
VFKRRO�ZH�ZRXOG�QRZ�OLNH�SDUHQWV�WR�EX\�D�ERRN�IRU�WKHLU�FKLOG�WR�GRQDWH�WR�WKH�FODVV�ZKHQ�WKH\�FHOHEUDWH�
WKHLU�ELUWKGD\��<RX�ZLOO�EH�DEOH�WR�ILQG�DQ�XS�WR�GDWH�OLVW�RI�ELUWKGD\�ERRNV�IRU�\RXU�FKLOG·V�FODVV�RQ�\RXU�
7($06�DFFRXQW� 

7KXUVGD\��WK�2FWREHU—6FKRRO�&HQVXV�'D\ 
2Q�7KXUVGD\��WK�2FWREHU��WKH�PRUH�FKLOGUHQ�ZH�KDYH�WDNLQJ�XS�D�VFKRRO�GLQQHU�WKH�PRUH�IXQGLQJ�ZH�JHW��VR�
'HEELH�LQ�WKH�NLWFKHQ�LV�SXWWLQJ�RQ�D�VHOHFWLRQ�RI�WKH�FKLOGUHQ·V�IDYRXULWH�PHDO�FKRLFHV���,I�\RXU�FKLOG�QRUPDOO\�
KDV�VDQGZLFKHV�DQG�\RX�ZRXOG�OLNH�WKHP�WR�KDYH�D�VFKRRO�GLQQHU�RQ�WKLV�GD\�WKHQ�SOHDVH�FRQWDFW�0UV�-RKQVRQ�
LQ�WKH�-XQLRU�2IILFH�ZKR�ZLOO�KHOS�\RX�SD\�WKURXJK�6FKRRO0RQH\ 

1DVDO�)OX�9DFFLQDWLRQ�)RUPV 
&DQ�,�SOHDVH�UHPLQG�DOO�SDUHQWV�WKDW�WKH�IRUPV�IRU�WKH�QDVDO�IOX�YDFFLQDWLRQ�QHHG�WR�EH�UHWXUQHG�WR�VFKRRO�DW�
WKH�ODWHVW�E\�7XHVGD\����WK����$V�\RX�ZLOO�EH�DZDUH�WKHVH�QHHG�WR�EH�UHWXUQHG�WR�LQGLFDWH�ZKHWKHU�RU�QRW�\RX�
ZDQW�\RXU�FKLOG�WR�KDYH�WKH�YDFFLQH� 

<HDU��—%ODFN�&RXQWU\�0XVHXP 
<HDU���ZLOO�EH�JRLQJ�WR�WKH�%ODFN�&RXQWU\�0XVHXP�RQ�7KXUVGD\��WK�2FWREHU���&RXOG�SDUHQWV�
SOHDVH�HQVXUH�WKH�FKLOGUHQ�DUH�DW�VFKRRO�E\�����DP�WR�HQVXUH�D�SURPSW�H[LW�IURP�VFKRRO���:H�
KRSH�WKH\�KDYH�D�ORYHO\�WLPH� 

0HGLFDO�$SSRLQWPHQWV 
&DQ�ZH�SOHDVH�UHPLQG�SDUHQWV�WKDW�LI�WKHLU�FKLOG�KDV�D�PHGLFDO�DSSRLQWPHQW�GXULQJ�VFKRRO�WLPH�WKHQ�WKH\�
VKRXOG�QRWLI\�WKH�VFKRRO�RIILFH��UDWKHU�WKDQ�WKH�WHDFKHUV���3OHDVH�IRUZDUG�D�FRS\�RI�WKH�DSSRLQWPHQW�QRWLFH�
E\�WKH�HQTXLU\�HPDLO��RU�EULQJ�WKH�QRWLFH�WR�WKH�VFKRRO�RIILFH�ZKHUH�ZH�ZLOO�WDNH�D�FRS\���7KDQN�\RX� 

'LDU\�'DWHV 
$WWDFKHG�WR�WKLV�QHZV�OHWWHU�LV�D�OLVW�RI�WKH�GLDU\�GDWHV�DYDLODEOH�VR�IDU���7KHVH�DUH�DOVR�DYDLODEOH�RQ�RXU����
ZHEVLWH� 

 
 
 

37$�6FKRRO�4XL] 
7ZR�\HDUV�DJR��SUH-&RYLG��RXU�37$�&RPPLWWHH�RUJDQL]HG�DQG�UDQ�D�37$�4XL]�DQG�LW�ZDV�D�KXJH�
VXFFHVV���1RZ�WKDW�UHVWULFWLRQV�KDYH�HDVHG�WKH\�KDYH�GHFLGHG�WR�UH-ODXQFK�WKLV�HYHQW��VR�LI�\RX�
IDQF\�KDYLQJ�D�UHDOO\�IXQ�HYHQLQJ�DQG�EHLQJ�SDUW�RI�D�TXL]�WHDP�WKHQ�NHHS�\RXU�H\HV�SHHOHG�IRU�
GHWDLOV���7KH�4XL]�(YHQLQJ�ZLOO�EH�RQ�)ULGD\���WK�2FWREHU�LQ�WKH�-XQLRU�+DOO�DQG�ZLOO�EH�UXQ�E\�
1LJHO��RXU�YHU\�H[SHULHQFHG�TXL]PDVWHU���7KHUH�ZLOO�EH�SUL]HV�RQ�RIIHU�DQG�D�JXDUDQWHH�RI�D�IXQ�
QLJKW�RXW� 

37$�$*0 
7KH�37$�$QQXDO�*HQHUDO�0HHWLQJ�ZLOO�WDNH�SODFH�RQ�:HGQHVGD\���WK�2FWREHU�DW��DP�DW�6WUHHWO\�7HQQLV�&OXE���
3OHDVH�IHHO�IUHH�WR�DWWHQG�WKLV�DQQXDO�PHHWLQJ�ZKHUH�SRVLWLRQV�RQ�WKH�FRPPLWWHH�IRU�WKLV�\HDU�ZLOO�EH���������
FRQILUPHG���:H�ZRXOG�ORYH�WR�ZHOFRPH�DQ\�SDUHQWV�QHZ�RU�ROG�ZKR�ZRXOG�EH�LQWHUHVWHG�LQ�MRLQLQJ�WKH�37$� 



EASTER HOLIDAYS

,&7�7LS�RI�WKH�:HHN 
This week @ActionFraudUK have warned of a scam  about fake PayPal emails.  The emails claim 
your account has been "Temporarily Restricted".   Links in the emails take users to a genuine    
looking phishing website, they’re designed to steal your PayPal login details as well as personal 
and financial information.   Banks and organisations like PayPal will not ask you to confirm your 
personal information via email or text.   If in doubt you can always contact them directly by using 
a method you know to be genuine͘ ��Scams and Phishing emails or texts can also be reported to 
Action Fraud via email:  report@phishing.gov.uk 
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Monday 27th September   

Tuesday 28th September   

Wednesday 29th September   

Thursday 30th September   

Friday 1st October   

    

Monday 4th October   

Tuesday 5th October   

Wednesday 6th October   

Thursday  7th October  Year 4 trip to Black Country Museum 

Friday  8th October  PTA Children’s Disco / Pizza Party 

    

Monday 11th October  Bikeability (Y6/5) 

Tuesday 12th October  Bikeability (Y6/5) 

Wednesday 13th October  Bikeability (Y6/5) 

Nasal Flu Vaccine for pupils 
Thursday 14th October   

Friday 15th October Open Day 

PTA  Adult Quiz Night 
    

 Monday 18th October Book Fayre Week 

Tuesday 19th October  

Wednesday 20th October Parents Evening—4.00-6.30pm 

Thursday 21st October Parents Evening—4.00—6.30pm 

Friday 22nd October 3.30pm—School Closes for  Half Term 

Monday 1st November Pupils return to school   
Tuesday 2nd November  Y4 Swimming 

Wednesday 3rd November  Y4 Swimming 

Thursday 4th November  Y4 Swimming 

Friday 5th November  Y4 Swimming 

    

Monday  8th November  

Tuesday 9th November Individual School Photographs 

Y 4 Swimming 
Wednesday 10th November Y4 Swimming 

Thursday 11th November Y4  Swimming 

Friday 12th November Y4 Swimming 

HALF TERM 
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Monday 15th November  Anti-Bullying Week 

Tuesday 16th November  Y4 Extra Swimming Sessions / Bumblebees Trip - Tiny Town— 

Wednesday 17th November Y4 Extra Swimming Sessions / Ladybirds Trip—Tiny Town 

Thursday 18th November Y4 Extra Swimming Sessions 

Friday 19th November Y4 Extra Swimming Sessions 

    

Monday 22nd November   

Tuesday 23rd November   

Wednesday 24th November   

Thursday 25th November   

Friday 26th November  

    

Monday  29th November   

Tuesday 30th November   

Wednesday 1st December   

Thursday 2nd December   

Friday 3rd  December PTA Christmas Fayre ( Provisional Date) 

   

Monday 6th December Cluster Christmas Carol Concert at Lichfield Cathedral 

Tuesday  7th December  

Wednesday  8th December  

Thursday 9th December PTA—Children’s Film Night 

Friday 10th December  

  

Monday 13th December  

Tuesday 14th December  

Wednesday 15th December Pantomime –at Lichfield Garrick—Whole School Trip 

Thursday 16th December  

Friday 17th December Christmas Party afternoon 

3.30 pm School closes for Christmas 

                                           CHRISTMAS HOLIDAYS 
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Monday 3rd January 2020 School Closed Christmas Holidays 

Tuesday 4th January  Staff Training Day—School Closed to Pupils 

Wednesday 5th January  School Re-opens to Pupils 

Thursday 6th January  Balance Bikes in Reception 

Friday 7thJanuary   

    

Monday 10th January   

Tuesday 11th January   

Wednesday 12th January  

Thursday 13th January  Balance Bikes in Reception 

Friday 14th January   

    

Monday 17th January 2020   

Tuesday  18th January   

Wednesday 19thJanuary   

Thursday 20th January Balance Bikes in Reception 

Friday 21st January   

    

Monday 24th January 2020   

Tuesday 25th January   

Wednesday 26th January   

Thursday 27th January Balance Bikes in Reception 

Friday 28th January   

    

Monday 31st January   

Tuesday 1st February  

Wednesday 2nd February  

Thursday 3rd February  

Friday 4th February  

    

Monday 7th February   

Tuesday 8th February Safer Internet Day 

Wednesday 9th February  

Thursday 10th February  

Friday 11th February PTA—Comedy Night 

  

Monday 14th February  

Tuesday 15th February  

Wednesday 16th February Parents’ Evening 4.00-6.30pm 

Thursday 17th February Parents’ Evening 4.00-6.30pm 

Friday 18th February 3.30 School Closes for half term 

HALF TERM 
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Monday 28th February School re-opens to pupils 

Tuesday 1st March   

Wednesday 2nd March  

Thursday 3rd March World Book Day 

Friday 4th March  

   

Monday 7th March  

Tuesday 8th March  

Wednesday 9th March  

Thursday 10th March  

Friday 11th March  

   

Monday 14th March  

Tuesday 15th March  

Wednesday 16th March  

Thursday 17th March  

Friday 18th  March  

   

Monday 21st March  

Tuesday 22nd March  

Wednesday 23rd March  

Thursday 24th March  

Friday 25th March  

   

Monday 28th March  

Tuesday 29th March  

Wednesday 30th March  

Thursday  31st March  

Friday 1st April  

  

Monday 4th April  

Tuesday 5th April  

Wednesday 6th April  

Thursday 7th April Language Alive—Reception children 

Friday 8th April 3.30pm School Closes for Easter 

 

EASTER HOLIDAYS 
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 Monday 25th April  Pupils Return To School 

Tuesday 26th April  

Wednesday 27th April  

Thursday 28th April  

Friday 29th April  

  

Monday 2nd May School Closed—Bank Holiday 

Tuesday 3rd May  Staff Training Day—School Closed to Pupils 

Wednesday 4th May   

Thursday 5th May School Closed for Elections 

Friday 6th May  

   

Monday 9th May KS2 SATs Week 

Tuesday 10th  May  

Wednesday 11th May  

Thursday 12th May  

Friday 13th May Class Photos in School 

    

Monday 16th May   

Tuesday 17th May   

Wednesday 18th May   

Thursday 19th May   

Friday 20th May  

   

Monday  23rd May  

Tuesday  24th May  

Wednesday 25th May  

Thursday  26th May  

Friday  27th May 3.30pm School Closes for Half Term 

HALF TERM 

 

Monday 6th June School Re-opens to pupils 
Year 1 Phonics Screening Week  / Year 4 Multiplication Tables Check 3 week 
period begins 

Tuesday 7th June 6.00pm—Boreatton Park Meeting for Y5 Parents 

Wednesday 8th June  

Thursday 9th June  

Friday 10th June  
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Monday 13th June  

Tuesday 14th June New Reception Parents’ Induction Evening 

Wednesday 15th June Reception Trip—Tamworth Castle 

Thursday  16th June   

Friday  17th  June   

    

Monday 20th June  

 Tuesday 21st June   

Wednesday 22nd June  

Thursday 23rd June  

Friday 24th June  

  

Monday 27th June  

Tuesday 28th June  

Wednesday 29th June  

Thursday 30th June  

Friday 1st July Boreatton Park Residential Trip—Y5 

Saturday 2nd July /  

Sunday 3rd July 

Boreatton Park Residential Trip—Y5 

  

Monday 4th July  Boreatton Park Residential Trip—Y5 

Tuesday 5th July  

Wednesday 6th July  

Thursday 7th July  

Friday  8th July  

   

Monday 11th July 9.15pm—Junior Sports  

1.45—Infant Sports Followed by Parents’ Walkabout in School 
Tuesday 12thJuly  

Wednesday 13th July  

Thursday 14th July  

Friday 15thJuly  

   

Monday 18th July Y6 Leavers’ Celebrations 

Tuesday 19th July  

Wednesday 20th July School Closes for Summer Holidays 

Thursday 21st July Staff Training Day—School Closed to Pupils 

Friday 22nd July School Closed for Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Holiday 

SUMMER HOLIDAYS 

All of these term and event dates can also be found on our website by clicking on the ‘News’ 
tab at the top of the homepage and selecting ‘Diary Dates’ 


